

SC No. 325/2021
State Vs. Sumit & Ors. (05)
FIR No. 70/2021
Under Section 302/120B/201/34 IPC
PS Kishangarh

12.04.2024

Present: Sh. S.K. Kain, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
All five accused persons are produced from judicial custody.
Sh. Shailesh Kumar Nagar, Ld. Counsel for the accused persons namely Ravi and Sumit.
Sh. V.C. Gautam, Ld. Counsel for the accused persons namely Arun Diwakar @ Chota Gabbar and Amit @ Chuha.
Sh. Pankaj Kumar Yadav, Ld. Counsel for the accused Sumit.

PW-10 Umesh Singh is examined, cross-examined and discharged.

Ld. Addl. PP submits that he needs assistance of the IO for recording of statement of PW Gaurav Jain as his statement under Section 161 CrPC is not on record. Accordingly, PW Gaurav Jain is discharged unexamined for today and he is bound down for the next date of hearing. IO be summoned for the next date of hearing.

The case file reveals that the FSL report has not been filed in this case till date. The Director, FSL is directed to expedite the examination of the exhibits of this case and to file report at the earliest, preferably before the next date of hearing.

Cont...2/-

Copy of this order be sent to Director, FSL and it be brought to her notice that all the accused persons in this case are in judicial custody for the last more than 03 years and its trial is not proceeding further on account of non-receipt of the FSL result.

SHO, PS Kishangarh is directed to collect the FSL result immediately after it gets ready and file it immediately thereafter in the court. He be also summoned for the next date of hearing.

Put up for PE on **14.05.2024**.

All the accused persons be sent to judicial custody and they be produced on the said date.

(Dheeraj Mor)
ASJ-06/NDD/PHC
New Delhi:12.04.2024