

**I A No. 06/25 in SC 325/2021
STATE Vs. SUMIT AND ORS.
FIR No. 70/2021
PS. Kishan Garh**

27.10.2025

This is an application filed on behalf of accused Arun Diwakar @ Chhota Gabbar for passing an appropriate order / direction to Supdt. Tihar Jail New Delhi for change of barrack/jail.

**Present : Ms. Shubhra Goyal, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Sh. Rajesh Rathod and Sh. Shailesh Kumar Nagar,
Ld. Counsels for applicant/accused**

Reply to the present application has been received from concerned jail, wherein it is stated that applicant/accused has been shifted from ward no. 2 to ward no. 6 and hence, now his problem has been resolved. Copy of the said reply has been supplied to Ld. Counsel.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel seeks permission to withdraw the application after perusing the reply received from jail.

Endorsement of Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused has been taken on the margin of the application.

In view of the submission of Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused, the application dismissed as withdrawn.

**(Shefali Barnala Tandon)
ASJ-06 / New Delhi District
Patiala House Court/27.10.2025 (m)**