

SC No. 325/2021
STATE Vs. SUMIT AND ORS.
FIR No. 70/2021
PS - Kishan Garh
CNR No. DLND01-008009/2021

18.02.2026

Present: Sh. Ajay Kumar Aggarwal, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Ravi (on bail) in person.
Accused Sumit produced from JC by CJ-01 through VC.
Accused Arun produced from JC by CJ-03 through VC.
Accused Amit produced from JC by CJ-04 through VC.
Ms. Malvika Kulkarni, Ld. Counsel for accused Sumit through VC.
Sh. Rajesh Rathore, Ld. Counsel for remaining accused persons.

1. Vide separate detailed order of even date, the application under Section 216 Cr. PC/239 of BNSS preferred by the State stands allowed for addition of charge since a *prima facie* case under Section 376 (D) and 377 IPC is made out against accused Sumit, Amit and Arun.

2. Since, Sections 376(D) and 377 IPC are invoked in the instant matter, therefore, this Court now has no jurisdiction to proceed with the trial as there is special designated Fast Track Court for such cases. Accordingly, let the present matter be put up before Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, New Delhi District, Patiala House Court, New Delhi on **19.02.2026 at 2:00 p.m.** for appropriate orders.

3. Accused persons are directed to be produced before Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, New Delhi District, Patiala House Court, New Delhi on the date fixed.

(Shefali Barnala Tandon)
ASJ-06 / New Delhi District
Patiala House Court/18.02.2026 (gr)